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Overview the unit

Eject —| I__ Mic

Increase Hold: Power
Volume e03:38pM | &, | o Press: Mute
DBSS | XBASS | «h» ° 87.50
Decrease 2050 Hold: Navigation
94.70 Navi
Volume 102.80 wwe oo Press: Home
104.00
Reset toset 108.00
@ > &
USB — >
Socket E GPS Map
T Card
Aux In <I>
C ) Socket
Socket Q/
Mute Power
Dimmer IMMER FUNCTION AdeSt the function
List browser s
Up/Down \\ Volume level
Home -
Confirm N Dot rn/Exit
Tune for radio station .
Skip/search for track Setting menu
Fast backward/forward playback SETTING
Radio band ’ EQ EQ mode
play/Pause Al {X-BASS (booster function)
aobo)  wenu) (e Dynamic bass boost sound

DVD playback control
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Get started

Please select the suitable Language & country/region for this unit,
otherwirse the unit can not work properly.

1. Press this button to power On the unit, The available OSD are displayed.

Initial Settings

Language English
} Portugués
- JuNET g
R X
2. Tap to select suitable a language 3. Tap to select suitable a country

Initial Settings /region

Language English T ‘ Initial Settings

Portugt Radio Area

1231 X010
& X

Initial Settings

Radio Area Latin

Europe

USA

Russia



Basic-operations

Access to HOME
R o)
—ad A\’ 4

Tuner Disc

)

dia,lb 102.80

N A
v v

(7] P>

Nakamichi

Tap to MUTE
© 03:38PVM

[ {e] DBSS | XBASS | (hu» ( ]

Audio Control Adjust the dimmer level

© 03:38PM A e . 38PM
EQ DRSS XBASS (d_L b] I (o) DBSS | XBASS | (b 87.50

<]ill3»l> 10280 MHz Q@D 10280 s ::-27':0

108.00

@ s N Q@

o
.

Access to Setup Menu
-
9 | Setup © | System 9 | General

6 @ O General " O Beep

Audio EQ O Screen " O Clock Mode

Syg&tem

0 9 a O SWC Learning " O Date / Time ]

Information Bluetooth GRS O Language English



Listening to the radio

Tap on @ button on the TFT ﬂ
screen access into the tuner Tap on button into the
function. Tuner Function menu.

© 03:38PM
BASS | (D [/ 87.50

90.30

94.70

J4EFM3 D 102.80

102.80
104.00

108.00

@ » N Q

Press to AUTO SEEK
Press and hold to MANUAL SEEK

Tap BAND to change to FM or AM

=

<]FM3l> 102.80

g

) << E < or

Tap to Auto Store Press and hold to Store stations

A © 03:38rV

EQ DBSS | XBASS | (puq» [

Preset List

dlemzl> 102.80




Playing of Music

Tap UP/DOWN
6 © Ending Dream

00:01:10/00:04:32

LI 2 < T T < (RO TR

©03:38PMm
DBSS XBASS ) [ ] . 243 % 357 cb‘) ONE

m J3 Everytime We Touch.mp3
pPRe ® & Cascade

U © Ending Dream

00:01:10/00:04:32

Tap PLAY/PAUSE WA =

U © Ending Dream

00:01:10/00:04:32

O << “ i\

Adjust the different REPEAT mode

10/00:04:32 Media
Repeat

>I Random

Q USB/Music

™ French

> Everytimes has com...
7 Official Remix.mp3 Quick Browser
7 Yesterday.mp3

7 You are not alone.mp3



USB Smart Phone 1A Charge

This unit can support USB Samrt Phone 1A Charge.

® Open the USB Socket cover to left.
® Insert the iPhone or Smart Phone device into the USB socket.
® Once is recognized, the iPhone or Smart Phone begins to charge.

Andriod iPhone
W 'S € D3:38PM \. .Iﬁm n
EQ | DBSS | XBASS | (b . - 87.50
A
f‘:\ 94.70 ) P
o(pws)> 102.80 we Lo |'| '
. 104.00 ) v
108.00 '
m) i @l i E N @
Nakamichi

USB Cable (Not included) |

USB Cable (Not included)

=R
- m

) o @

1. The device only can charge Phones, but cannot play or
decode music files stores inside the Smart Phones.

2. Connect the desire playback device USB to the USB
socket, access to the HOME, then tap the @ to start
playback mode.



Enjoying the movie

DVD  T:2/5 G:1/20

Il 00:01:10/00:04:32
TE w— >
e Y

«1/2» . |<4 »

h Home menu
1/2 2/2 Change function bar
<« /> Wi Previous, Pause /Play, Next
Media function menu.
access to system menu

Top Menu or Browser

Select the audio type. (For DVD-VR:Select the audio channel)

i H il £

Repeat playback mode

GOTO Access into the search mode (DVD only).
=>4 3 Up/Down/Left/Right
'\‘*’ Zoom the video & photo
4:3 16:9 Select aspect ratio



Viewing the photo

1<«

2/2»>

1/2 2/2 Change function bar

Top Menu or Browser

< Move left the zooming frame
4 Move up the zooming frame
¥ Move down the zooming frame
- Move right the zooming frame
b Zoom the photo



Speaker/Subwoofer

Access to System Menu Access to Audio Menu

Q Audio
({e]

System

Speaker

Subwoofer

O ©

Bluetooth GPS

XBASS

DBSS

© Speaker Adjust Fader/Balance Value From
Fader Balance ‘12 tO +12

F-R L-6
Balance

R-12

SUB-WOOFER settings

Touch to turn On / Off the subwoofer

Tap on 4 /= buttons to adjust value of
subwoofer level.

Low Pass Filter Transfer
Function

ﬂ
) 160Hz
120Hz

< |[Subwoofer

10



Equalizer

6 Preset EQUALIZER

Classic Tap on ==/= button to adjust the level:

® [BASS]: bass level range -15dB to +15dB.
e [MIDDLE]: middle level range-15dB to +15dB.
e [TREBLE]: treble level range -15dB to +15dB.

BASS
+12dB

|
|
MIDDLE — :
-2dB |
TREBLE '
|

+8dB BASS

+12dB

MIDDLE
-2dB

TREBLE
+8dB

Classic

BASS
0dB

MIDDLE
0dB

TREBLE
0dB

11



Using bluetooth

How to pair & connect device ?

Connected Ok iPhone 4S

JJ Everytime We Touch.mp3

g . f& Cascade
© Ending Dream

| M@ N
Pairing code "0000" Con necting

Calling...
0860101872903

Call Transfer

0860101872903

Call Transfer
|I . to Cellphone!
' 4

12



Mirror Phone Box

This model supports MIRROR PHONE BOX function, It can mirror your smart phone screen
to CarMirror-AV system instantly.

It can also support 2-way control between your smart phone & CarMirror-AV system after
the free CarMirror app is downloaded & installed.

Mirroring 2-Way Control

As long as the Mirror Phone Box is connected, After installing the free app of CarMirror

it can project or "MIRROR" your smart phone from Google Play Store, you can operate your
screen to the display panel of the CarMirror- Smart Phone directly on the CarMirror-AV

AV system smoothly. system screen and vice versa.

= ‘I'I —_.E gl
A ” Mirror

Virtual Buttons:
Press the™ " button on the smart phone, and the virtual control buttons for the

Car-AV system will pop up automatically.

=" Smart phone “Menu” button

> Smart phone "Home"” button

<> Smart phone “"Return” button

@ 1. Access to HOME, tap to active the Mirror Phone Box function.
2. This function only available when an external mirror box(not supplied) is
connected with the system.
3. 1-way control for some smart phones are not using Android system.

(eg: iPhone, Blackberry etc.)
13



Navigation Settings

Access to Setup Menu Access to GPS Setting

setup
G @ ©

Audio ﬁ

9 | GPS

O GPS Power

O GPS Voice

Informatlon Bluetooth

Navigation Voice Setting

Q ‘GPSVoice

Turn Off the Navigation Voice
Q \GPSVoice

@ 1. If the GPS Navigation mode is
off, tap @ , the right OSD
will display.

GPS Mode is off.
Do you want to turn on
GPS Mode?

Yes \[o}

2. For the detailed operation, please refer
the “"Navigation User Manual”

14



Specifications

TFT Monitor section

Screen Size
Display Resolution
Contrast Ratio

Disc player section

Disc System

Disc Diameter
Frequency Response
Signal/Noise Ratio

Total Harmonic
Distortion

Channel Separation
Video Signal Format
Video Output
Decoding Format

Radio section
Frequency FM range

Frequency AM(MW) range

Usable sensitivity

:6.2 inches
:800x480 dots
:500

:DVD/CD/VCD
:12cm

:20Hz - 20kHz
:>75dB

:Less than 0.3%

:>55dB

:NTSC/PAL

:1+/-0.2V p-p
:MP3/avi/WMA/MPG1/
MPEG2

:87.5-107.9 MHz
: 530-1710 KHz
:2uV (FM)

: 80 uVv (AM)(MW)

USB interface section

USB Standard

File System
Maximum Current
D/A Converter
Decoding Format

Video section

Color System of
External Video Input

External Video Input
(RCA/3.5m Jack)

:USB 2.0 Full Speed
:FAT 16/32
:DC5V=1A

:24Bit
:MP3/avi/WMA/MPG1/
MPEG2

: NTSC/PAL/SCEAM

:1Vp-p/75Q

Audio section
Maximum Power

Continuous Power Output
(RMS)

Preout Level (V)
Preout Impedance

Speaker Impedance

: 50Wx4
122 Wx4

:2V/10kQ
:<600Q
:4-8 Q

External Audio Input Level : 1 V/10KQ

(RCA)

External Audio Input Level : 600mv/10KQ

(3.5mm Jack)

Bluetooth section

Communication
System

Output

Maximum
Communication Range

Frequency Band

Compatible Bluetooth
Porfiles

Supported Codecs

Navigation Section
Reception system

Reception frequency
Sensitivity

Position update
frequency

General
Operating Voltage
Dimension(WxHxD)

Operational Temperature

Range
Weight

(<1%THD)

: Bluetooth Standard

version 3.0

: Bluetooth Standard

Power Class 2

: Approx. Smeters

: 2.4 GHz
: HFP/HSP/A2DP/AVRCP

: SBC (Sub Band Codec)

:20 channel multi-channel

reception system

:1575.42MHz
:-130dBm
:Approx.once per

second

: 14.4V(10.5-16 V)
: 178x102x172mm
:-10° C +60° C

: 1.9kg
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Nakamichi

NA1610s

Receptor de Multimedia
de Audio/Video
Manual del Usuario

Disfrute del estilo de vida de Entretenimiento en su vehiculo



Ccontenido

Gracias por comprar productos Nakamichi.

Por favor, lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de la operacion, para asegurar
su completa comprension y para obtener el mejor rendimiento de la unidad.

Introduccion
VAT T T T C =T =T =1 PO PP 2
@7 3 1= o 4= o e o T8 3
(0] 1=T - Tol[e] o1 1= [P P 4

Multimedia Audio/Video

= o{ B {'of g 1= e [o 0 = 0 = o I o TR P 5
Teléfono Inteligente con USBy Carga 1A.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i eaeae 6
Reproduciendo 1a MUSICa......oouviiiiiiiiiiiii e, 7
Disfrutando de la pelicula..........ocooiiiiiiiii 8
Visualizacion de 1a fot0.. v e 9

Ajuste del Audio

FAN L= Y0 4 A YU 1 1Yo T ) = 10

=X ol U =] 2= T [ Y o 11
Bluetooth

[Tz T [0 35 (0T 0 Lo | o o T 12

Caja Externa

Teléfono en el Espejo/TV Analoga/Caja DVBT.....ccccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 13
NAVEGACION

Configuracion de NAVEGACIiON. .. ..ttt it aaeaaeas 14
Referencia

=Y oY=To | i (o= Lol T ] 1= TP R 15



Vision general de

la " Unidad

Expulsar —‘

Incrementar
el Volumen

[e] DBSS | XBASS | «hd»

Disminuir

el Volumen aflemz)> 102.80

—J

Restaurar

Enchufe =

USB

Enchufe

Aux-In i

Silencio —z ¢

Atenuador IMMER

Lista del Navegador

Arriba/Abajo — e\

Home —==

Cofirmar =
BN &

Sintonizando una Estacion de Radio
Saltar / buscar el surco
Reproduccién hacia atras / avanzar rapido

Banda de Radio :l )
Reproducir/Pausa
DVD

Control de la reproduccion de DVD — B REVZARNG

© 03:38PM [ e

Nakamichi

I__ Microfono

Aguantar: Potencia

Pulsar: Silenciar

87.50

20:30 Aguantar: NAVEGACION

94700 | O | H|
T0250 Pulsar: Home

104.00

108.00

@ N Q

Enchufe de
la Tarjeta
del Mapa
del GPS

Potencia

araam—— Ajuste de la funcion

Configuracién del Menu

SETTING

Modo de EQ

EQ

TME Sonido dinamico del Refuerzo de

graves

Nakamichi




Comenzando

Por favor, Por favor, seleccione el idioma, pais/region adecuado para esta unidad,de
otra forma la unidad no puede trabajar adecuadamente de lo contrario la unidad no

puede funcionar correctamente .
1. Presione este botdn para encender la unidad. Se muestra el OSD disponibles.

Initial Settings

Language English

Portugués

Bk
R XX

2. Toque para seleccionar un

lenguaje adecuado. 3. Toque para seleccionar un pais
adecuado/Region.

Initial Settings

Language English ‘ Initial Settings

Portugt Radio Area

1231 X010
& X

Initial Settings

Radio Area Latin

Europe

USA

Russia



Operaciones Basicas

Acceso a HOME

e @
—ad

Tuner Disc

a[Fm3)> 102.80

N A —J
- v

(7] P>

Nakamichi

Toque para Silenciar
© 03:38rPM

[ {e] DBSS | XBASS | (hu» ( ]

Control de Audio

© 03:38PM A e . 38PM
EQ DRSS XBASS (d_L b] I (o) DBSS | XBASS | (b 87.50

90.30

<]ill3»l> 10280 MHz Q@D 10280 s ::-27':0

104.00

108.00

@ s N Q@

Acceso a la Configuracién Acceso a la Configuracion  Acceso a la Configuracion
. de MENU del Sistema a General

A Setup

O ©

Audio EQ

) System General

O General " O Beep

O Screen " O Clock Mode

System

O O\@

Information Bluetooth GP3

O SWC Learning " O Date / Time ]

O Language English




Escuchando la Radio

Toque el @ botdn en la pantalla ﬂ )
TFT para accesar la funcion de T_oque_el _t;oton para
sintonizacion. sintonizar la funcion de Menu.

H © 03:38FPM

d TP [ J
EQ DBSS XBASS (4L B} ® 8750

90.30

94.70

JEFM3 D 102.80

102.80
104.00

108.00

@ » N Q

Presione para Busqueda Automatica
Presione para Busqueda Manual
: . v

s O U Y

Toque BAND para cambiar a FM o AM

—

J4iFM3.D> 102.80

4

) 1<« E < or

Toque para Guardar
Automaticamente Presione y mantenga para guardar emisoras

' © 03:38rPMm

EQ DBSS | XBASS | (puq» [

Lista Preajustada

dlemzl> 102.80




Reproducir-Musica

Toque ARRIBA/ABAJO
6 © Ending Dream

00:01:10/00:04:32

o [<d 0w D

A ©03:38rPM

rr
J9

#& Cascade

© Ending Dream
00:01:10/00:04:32

o o» &\

Toque REPRODUCIR/PAUSA
6 © Ending Dream

00:01:10/00:04:32

O << “ i\

Ajuste de difeRentes modoS de REPETIR

10/00:04:32 Media

Repeat

Random

USB/Music

™ French

> Everytimes has com...

1 Official Remix.mp3 Navegador rapido

17 Yesterday.mp3

7 You are not alone.mp3

J3 Everytime We Touch.mp3

{e] DBSS XBASS «h) L . 243 %357 (‘) QONE




Teléfono Inteligente con Carga 1A

Esta unidad admite Teléfono Inteligente con Carga 1A.

e Abra hacia la izquierda el enchufe de USB.
e Inserte el dispositivo del iPhono o Teléfono Inteligente en el enchufe USB.

e Una vez es reconocido, el iPhone o Teléfono Inteligente comienza a cargar.

Android IPhone

© 03:38PM ﬂ n
“ g
| | S

Cable USB (no incluido) |

Cable USB (no incluido)

N@ ] =S T

1. El dispositivo solo puede cargar los teléfonos, pero no
puede reproducir o decodificar los archivos de musica
para guardar en los teléfonos Inteligentes.

2. Conectando el dispositivo de reproduccion USB deseado
a la conexion USB, se accesa. "HOME”, a continuacion,
toque @ para iniciar el modo de reproduccion.



Disfrutando de la pelicula

DVD  T:2/5 G:1/20

Il 00:01:10/00:04:32
TE w— >
e Y

<1/2p" |<« »

¥ S Casa

1/2 2/2 Cambiar Barra de Funciones
<< 11/ > Wi Anterior, Pausa/Reproducir, Siguiente
Menu de Funcién de Multimedia
Acceso al sistema de Menu
Toque Menu o Navegue

Seleccione el tipo de Audio (Para DVD-VR: Seleccione el canal de audio)

i H il £

Repetir modo de reproducir

GOTO Accesar el modo de busqueda (DVD solamente)
«=> 11 Arriba/Abajo/Izquierda/Derecha
o+ Acercar/alejar el video y foto
4:3 16:9 Selecciona una relacion de aspecto



Visualizandola foto

1<«

1/2  2/2

V€t

2/2»>

Cambiar la Barra de Funcién

Tocar Menu o Navegacion

Mover hacia la izquierda el marco de zoom
Mover hacia la izquierda el marco de zoom
Mover hacia abajo el marco de zoom
Mover a la derecha del marco de zoom

Zoom la foto



Altavoz/Subwoofer

Accesar el Menu del sistema Accesar el Menu de Audio

Q Audio

Speaker

Subwoofer

XBASS

DBSS

< Speaker Ajustar los valores de Atenuacion

Foder saance del Balance desde -12 a +12
- -6
Balance

R-12

Configuracion del Subwoofer

Toque para Encender/Apagar el Subwoofer.
Toque los botones 4= / = para ajustar el valor

del nivel del subwoofer ) .y
Transferir la funcion de

Filtro Pasa Bajo

(g ———
) 160Hz
120Hz

< |[Subwoofer

10



Ecualizador

6 Ecualizadores predefinidos

Glassle || Jazz ) oleal Toque los botones == / = para ajustar el nivel:

e [BASS]: rango de nivel del bajo -15dBa +15db
e [MIDDLE]: rango de nivel medio -15dBa +15db
e [TREBLE]: rango de nivel del tiple-15dB a +15d

BASS
+12dB

|
|
MIDDLE — :
-2dB |
TREBLE '
|

+8dB BASS

+12dB

MIDDLE
-2dB

TREBLE
+8dB

BASS
0dB

MIDDLE
0dB

TREBLE
0dB

11



Usando Bluetooth

Como parear y conectar el dispositivo?

Connected Ok iPhone 4S

- JJ Everytime We Touch.mp3
g n“ #& Cascade

"V © Ending Dream

| D T TR R TR &
Pareando el cddigo "0000” Conectando

Haciendo una llamada

Calling...
0860101872903

Transferir llamada

0860101872903

Call Transfer
|I . to Cellphone!
' 4

12



Teléfono Espejo

Este modelo es compatible con la funcidon Phone Box Mirror. Esto puede reflejar al
instante el sistema AV de la pantalla del teléfono inteligente en el espejo del auto.
También puede soportar el control de 2 vias entre el teléfono inteligente y el sistema
AV del espejo del auto, después que la aplicacién gratuita del espejo del coche es
descargada e instalada.

Duplicacion por Reflejo Control de 2-vias
Siempre y cuando la caja del teléfono del espejo  pespués de instalar la aplicacién gratuita del

pantalla del teléfono inteligente en el panel de  tjlizar el teléfono inteligente directamente en

la pantalla del sistama AV del Espejo del Auto |3 pantalla del sistema AV del espejo del coche
sin problema. y viceversa. %

m[ﬁ]

——.n
|| —=

Botones virtuales:
Press the™ " button on the smart phone, and the virtual control buttons for the

Car-AV system will pop up automatically.

= Botdn de Menu del Teléfono Inteligente

> Botdn HOME del Teléfono Inteligente

S  Botdn de Retorno del Teléfono Inteli ente

1. Accesar HOME, toque Telefono de Espejo Telefono de Espejo Funcion.
2. Esta funcién sélo esta disponible cuando una caja de espejo externo (no
suministrado) esta conectado con el sistema.
3. 1-way control for some smart phones are not using Android system.
(eg: iPhone, Blackberry etc.)

13



Configuracion de navegacion

Acceso a la Configuracion del Menu Acceso a la Voz del GPS

‘ Setup

9 | GPS

O © ©

o0 ©®

Information Bluetooth

O GPS Power

O GPS Voice

Configuracion de la Voz de Navegacion

Q ‘GPSVoice

Apagar la Voz de Navegacion
Q \GPSVoice

@ 1. Sila Navegacion del GPS esta

, GPS Mode is off.
apagada, se mostrara la

Do you want to turn on

GPS Mode?
Yes No

OSD correcta.

2. Para el funcionamiento detallado, favor
referirse a " Navegacion - Manual del Usuario”

14



Especificaciones

Seccion del Monitor TFT

Tamafio de Pantalla :6.2 pulgadas
Resolucién de la Pantalla :800x480 dots
Rango de Contraste  :500

Seccidn del reproductor de Disco

Sistema de Disco :DVD/CD.VCD
Diametro del Disco :12cm
Respuesta de Frecuencia :20Hz - 20kHz
Relacion Sefal/Ruido  :>75 dB

Distorcidn Armédnica Total :Less than 0.3%
Distorcion

Separacion de Canal :>55dB

Formato de la Sefial :NTSC/PAL

de Video

Salida de Video :1+/-0.2V p-p

descodificacion formato :MP3/avi/WMA/MPG1/
MPEG2

Seccién de Radio

Rango de Frecuencia FM  : 87.5-107.9 MHz
Rango de Frecuencia AM(MW) : 530-1710 KHz

Uso de Sensitividad :2uV (FM)
: 80 uV (AM)(MW)

Seccion de Interface USB
Estandar USB :USB 2.0 A toda velocidad

Sistema de Archivo :FAT 16/32
Maxima Corriente :CD5V=1A
Convertidor D.A :24Bit

Descodificacion formato :MP3/avi/WMA/MPG1/
MPEG2

Seccion de Video

Sistema de Color de la
Entrada de Video Externa

Entrada de Video Externa
(RCA/Enchufe)

: NTSC/PAL/SCEAM

:1Vp-p/75Q

15

Seccion de Audio

Potencia Maxima : 50Wx4
Salida de Potencia Continua : 22 Wx4
(RMS)

Nivel de salida de :2V/10kQ
preamplificador (V)

Impedancia de preamplificador : < 600Q
Impedancia de altavoz :4-8 Q
Nivel de Entrada de Audio :1V/10KQ
Externo (RCA)

Nivel de Entrada de Audio  : 600mv/10KQ
Externo (Enchufe de 3.5mm) (<1%THD)

Seccion de Bluetooth

Comunicacion Sistema : Estandard Bluetooth
Version 3.0

: Bluetooth Clase 2 de
Alimentacion Estandar

: Aproximadamente 5

Salida

Rango Maximo de

Comunicacion metros
Banda de Frecuencia :2.4 GHz
Perfiles compatibles : HFP/HSP/A2DP/AVRCP

de Bluetooth

Codecs Compatibles : SBC (Codec de Sub Banda)

Seccién de Navegacién

Sistema Receptor :Sistema de recepcion de

20 Multi-canales
:1575.42MHz
:-130dBm

: Aproximadamente 1
vez por segundo

Frecuencia de Recepcion
Sensitividad

Actualizacion de la
Posicion Frecuencia

General

Voltaje de funcionamiento : 14.4V(10.5a16 V)

Dimensiones (LxAxH) : 178x102x172mm
Rango de Temperaturade :-10° C +60° C
funcionamiento

Peso : 1.9kg
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